

---

No. 07-16527

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REBECCA PROCTOR, REX  
BROOKS, ET AL., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY,  
INC. ET AL., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

District Court No. 5:06-CV-4134 JF  
(N.D. Calif. San Jose Division)

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Honorable Jeremy Fogel

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Maxwell M. Blecher, Esq. (SBN 026202)  
James Robert Noblin, Esq. (SBN 114442)  
BLECHER & COLLINS, P.C.  
611 West Sixth Street, 20th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 622-4222  
Facsimile: (213) 689 1944

James A. Hennefer (SBN No. 059490)  
HENNEFER FINLEY & WOOD  
425 California Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 421-6100  
Facsimile: (415) 421-1815

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. Basic Facts Underlying Plaintiffs' Claims .....	8
B. Background of Siliconix and Vishay .....	10
C. Vishay Acquires A Majority Stake in Siliconix – Attempts to Buy Siliconix Minority Shareholders Out .....	12
D. Vishay Defendants' Unlawful Conduct .....	14
E. Defendant E & Y's Unlawful Conduct .....	17

F.	<b>The Inception of This Action</b> .....	18
G.	<b>Vishay’s Tender Offer</b> .....	19
H.	<b>2005 Delaware Class Actions</b> .....	20
I.	<b>Settlement of the Delaware Class Actions</b> .....	21
J.	<b>Vishay and Siliconix Fail to Make Adequate SEC Disclosures</b> ...	21
K.	<b>Tender Offer Closes</b> .....	24
L.	<b>Freeze-Out Merger</b> .....	24
M.	<b>Settlement of the Delaware Class Actions</b> .....	25
N.	<b>Proceedings in the California State Action</b> .....	26
	1. <b>Ernst &amp; Young’s Demurrer and Motion to Compel</b>	
	<b>Arbitration</b> .....	26
	2. <b>SAC: November 21, 2005</b> .....	26

3.	<b>Ernst &amp; Young and Vishay Demurrers Based On Delaware Judgment</b>	<b>27</b>
4.	<b>Demurrer Based on Delaware Judgment Overruled In State Action</b>	<b>28</b>
5.	<b>Amendment to SAC as to Ernst &amp; Young</b>	<b>28</b>
6.	<b>Delaware Court Issues Injunction Based on Delaware Settlement (“Delaware Injunction”)</b>	<b>29</b>
7.	<b>State Court Declines to Dismiss Based on Delaware Injunction</b>	<b>29</b>
O.	<b>“Notice of Removal” Filed by Ernst &amp; Young Only – Vishay Defendant Belatedly Join</b>	<b>31</b>
P.	<b>District Court Denies Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand And Finds Complete Preemption of State Court Claims By SLUSA</b>	<b>31</b>

Q.	The District Court Grants the Vishay Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss and Ernst & Young’s Rule 56 Motion for Summary Judgment Based on the <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect of the Delaware Judgment . . . . .	32
R.	Plaintiffs Appeal the District Court’s Failure to Remand And Dismissal . . . . .	34
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	35
A.	The District Court Erred in Enforcing the “Delaware Injunction” and Not Allowing Plaintiffs to Proceed To Determine the <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect of the Delaware Judgment . . . . .	35
B.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Remand to the Santa Clara Superior Court, After Untimely and Procedurally Improper Removal by Defendant E & Y to the District Court . . . .	36

C.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing, Under Fed. R. Civ. P. Rules 12(b)(6) and 56, All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Without Allowing Plaintiffs Any Opportunity to Conduct Discovery To Determine the <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect of the Delaware and Judgment on this Action .....	37
D.	Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims on Behalf of Siliconix Under California Law Survived the Delaware Judgment .....	38
E.	Plaintiff’s Fiduciary Breach Claims Under California Law Survived the Delaware Judgment .....	39
F.	Plaintiffs’ Claim for “Quasi Appraisal Rights” Under Delaware Law Deriving From 8 Del. C. § 262 Survived the Delaware Judgment .....	40
VII.	ARGUMENT .....	40
A.	Standards of Review .....	40

1.	<b>Standard of Review for Dismissal Based on <i>Res Judicata</i> is <i>De Novo</i></b> .....	40
2.	<b>Standard of Review for Denial of Motion to Remand Is <i>De Novo</i></b> .....	41
3.	<b>Standard of Review for Dismissal Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Is <i>De Novo</i></b> .....	41
4.	<b>Standard of Review for Summary Judgment Is <i>De Novo</i></b> .....	42
B.	<b>The District Court Erred in Failing to Remand to the Santa Clara Superior Court, After Untimely and Procedurally Improper Removal by Defendant E&amp;Y to the District Court</b> .....	43
1.	<b>The District Court Erred In Not Remanding to State Court For Failure of All Defendants to Join in the Notice Of Removal</b> .....	43

2.	The District Court Erred in Allowing Defendant E&Y To Remove Untimely, The Notice of Removal Not Being Filed Within Thirty (30) Days From Notice of The Purported Bases of Federal Question Jurisdiction . . . . .	46
3.	The District Court Erred in Ruling That Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to Removal by Repeated Actions in State Court Indicating a Willingness to Litigate In State Court . . . . .	48
C.	The District Court Erred in Enforcing the “Delaware Injunction” Enjoining Proceedings in the District Court . . . . .	51
1.	State Courts May Not Enjoin Proceedings in Federal Court and the Federal Court Must Allow Plaintiffs To Prosecute Their Suit In Federal Court . . . . .	52
2.	The Law of the Case Requires that the State Court Ruling that <i>Res Judicata</i> Does Not Prevent the Case From Proceeding Be Applied . . . . .	54



D.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing, Under Fed. R. Civ. P. Rules 12(b)(6) and 56, All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Without Allowing Plaintiffs Any Opportunity to Conduct Discovery To Determine the <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect of the Delaware and Judgment on this Action .....	55
1.	The State Action and the Delaware Tender Offer Litigation Do Not Have An “Identity of Claims” or “Identity or Privity Between Parties” .....	56
2.	Applying <i>Res Judicata</i> to the Delaware Judgment Against Plaintiffs Would Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights .....	59
3.	California Law Substantive, Not Delaware Law, Should Have Been Applied to Determine the Scope of <i>Res Judicata</i> .....	60
4.	Application of <i>Res Judicata</i> Here Should Have Been Declined to Prevent a Manifest Injustice .....	61

5.	The District Court Should Have Allowed Plaintiffs Discovery Under Rule 56(f) to Address the <i>Res Judicata</i> Issues Presented by Settlement of the Delaware Litigation .....	63
E.	Plaintiffs' Derivative Claims on Behalf of Siliconix Survived the Delaware Judgment .....	67
1.	Federal Law Governs the Question Whether Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Derivative Claim in Federal Court .....	67
2.	The Case Falls Within the Merger Exception to the Continuous Ownership Requirement .....	69
3.	This Issue Was Correctly Decided in the State Court Action As Well Under California Corporations Code § 800 and the <i>Gaillard Case</i> .....	70
4.	California Law, Not Delaware Law, Applied to the State Action .....	71

**F. Plaintiffs’ Direct Fiduciary Breach Claims Under California  
Law Survived the Delaware Judgment . . . . . 72**

**G. Plaintiffs’ Claims for “Quasi Appraisal Rights” Under Delaware  
Law Survived the Delaware Judgment . . . . . 75**

**CONCLUSION . . . . . 80**

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . . 81**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 81**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986) .....	63, 64
<i>Arnold v. Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. General Motors, Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 564, 568 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	63
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab. V. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313, 91 S. Ct. 1434 (1971) .....	38, 55
<i>Borruso v. Communications Telesystems International</i> , 753 A.2d 451 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	79
<i>Brinson v. Linda Rose Joint Venture</i> , 53 F.3d 1044 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Center, Inc. v. United States</i> , 985 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	63
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986) .....	62, 65
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 108 S. Ct. 2166 (1988) .....	54

*City of Los Angeles v. Santa Monica BayKeeper,*  
254 F.3d 882 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 54

*City of Vernon v. Southern Calif. Edison,*  
955 F.2d 1361 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 42

*Constantini v. Trans World Airlines,*  
681 F.2d 1199, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 38, 55

*Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,*  
945 F.2d 1260 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 66

*Doe v. Kerwood,*  
969 F.2d 165 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 44

*Donovan v. City of Dallas,*  
377 U.S. 408 (1964) ..... passim

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,*  
504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992) ..... 63

*Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.,*  
846 F.2d, 1190 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 41

*Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,*  
304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938) ..... 55

<i>Everest &amp; Jennings, Inc. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,</i>	
23 F.3d 226 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Ewing v. St. Louis-Clayton Orthopedic Group, Inc.,</i>	
790 F.2d 682 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	60
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,</i>	
452 U.S. 394, 101 S. Ct. 2424, 69 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1981) .....	38, 55
<i>Gaillard v. Natomas Co.,</i>	
173 Cal. App. 3d 410 (1985) .....	4, 70, 71
<i>Garrett v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i>	
818 F.2d 1515 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	66
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.,</i>	
873 A.2d 305 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	75, 79
<i>Greenfield v. Mather,</i>	
32 Cal. 2d 23 (1948) .....	61
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas,</i>	
133 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 710 (2005) .....	27
<i>Gould v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. Of New York,</i>	
790 F.2d 769 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	41

<i>Hanna v. Plumer,</i>	
380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136 (1965) .....	68
<i>Hawthorne Savings F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co. Of Illinois,</i>	
421 F.3d 835 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Heafitz v. Interfirst Bank of Dallas,</i>	
711 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	49
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.,</i>	
251 F.3d 540 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	64
<i>Hewitt v. City of Stanton,</i>	
798 F.2d 1230 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	44
<i>Hight v. Hight,</i>	
67 Cal. App. 3d 498 (1977) .....	61
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.,</i>	
No. 12839, 1998 WL 83052, at *10 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998) .....	78
<i>Hobbs v. Tom Reed Gold Mining Co.,</i>	
164 Cal. 497 (1913) .....	73
<i>Hospital Building Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital,</i>	
425 U.S. 738, 96 S. Ct. 1848 (1976) .....	42

<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans,</i>	
821 F.2d 1147 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	68
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock,</i>	
698 A.2d 973, (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	78
<i>In re Siliconix, Inc. Shareholders' Litigation,</i>	
C.A. No. 18700, 2001 WL 716787 .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Jackson,</i>	
253 Cal. App. 2d 1026 (1967) .....	61
<i>Jara v. Suprema Meats, Inc.,</i>	
121 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1238 (2004) .....	74
<i>Jones v. H. F. Ahmanson &amp; Co.,</i>	
1 Cal. 3d 93 (1969) .....	3, 39, 73
<i>Karim-Panahi v. Los Angeles Police Department,</i>	
839 F.2d 621 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	56
<i>Kiddie Rides USA, Inc. v. Elektro-Mobiltechnik,</i>	
579 F. Supp. 1476 (C.D. Ill. 1984) .....	49
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric, Mfg. Co.,</i>	
313 U.S. 487, 61 S. Ct. 1020 (1941) .....	39, 72



*Kona Enterprises, Inc. v. Estate of Bishop*,  
179 F.3d 767 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 39, 68, 69, 72

*Lewis v. Anderson*,  
453 A.2d 474 (Del. Ch. 1982), aff'd, 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984) ..... 71

*McKinnon v. Doctor's Associates, Inc.*,  
769 S. Supp. 216 (E.D. Mich. 1991) ..... 49

*Nebel v. Southwest Bancorp, Inc.*,  
Civ. A. No. 13618, 1995 UL 405750 at \*7 (Del. Ch. July 5, 1995) ..... 75

*NLRB v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
706 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir, 1983) ..... 58

*Ogletree v. Barnes*,  
851 F. Supp. 814 (E.D. Pa. 1994) ..... 45

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815, 119 S. Ct. 2295 (1999), (quoting *Phillips Petroleum  
Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965 (1985) ..... 59-60

*Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 708 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir, 2001) ..... 56

*Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Lopez*,  
490 U.S. 1032, 109 S. Ct. 1928 (1989) ..... 68

*Parrino v. FHP, Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 699 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 44, 45

*Patty Precision v. Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Co.*,  
742 F.2d 1260 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 66

*Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan*,  
662 F.2d 641 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 66

*Program Engineering, Inc. v. Triangle Publications, Inc.*,  
634 F.2d 1188 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 65

*R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Newby*,  
153 F.2d 819 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946) ..... 60

*Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama*,  
517 U.S. 793, 116 S. Ct. 1761 (1996) ..... 60

*Roe v. O'Donohue*,  
38 F.3d 298 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 45

*Rosenthal v. Coates*,  
148 U.S. 142, 13 S. Ct. 576 (1893) ..... 49

*Russell Corp. v. American Home Assur. Co.*,  
264 F.3d 1040 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 50

<i>Sharp v. Big Jim Mines,</i>	
39 Cal. App. 2d 435 (1940) .....	72
<i>Schotz v. RDV Sports, Inc.,</i>	
821 F. Supp. 1469 (MD. Fl. 1993) .....	49
<i>Shamrock Associates v. Sloane,</i>	
738 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	57
<i>Slater v. Blackwood,</i>	
15 Cal. 3d 791 (1975) .....	61
<i>Stratosphere Lithog. LLC v. Grand Casinos, Inc.,</i>	
298 F.3d 1137 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	56
<i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i>	
322 f. 3D 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	56
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. St. Jude Hospital of Kenner, Louisiana, Inc.,</i>	
37 F. 3d 193 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>Terracon v. Valley Nat'l Bank,</i>	
49 F.3d 555 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. California Pub. Util. Common,</i>	
77 F. 3d 1178 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	40

*United States v. Dunbar*,  
357 F.3d 582 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) *vacated on other grounds*,  
125 S. Ct. 1029 (2005) ..... 54

*United States v. Silverman*,  
861 F.2d 571, 576 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 41

*Usher v. City of Los Angeles*,  
828 F.2d 556 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 42

*VISA International Service Ass'n v. Backward Holders of America*,  
784 F.2d 1472 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 65

*Western Airlines, Inc. v. Sobieski*,  
191 Cal. App. 2d 399 (1961) ..... 73

*Western Radio Services Co., Inc. v. Glickman*,  
123 F.3d 1189 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 38, 40, 55

*Williams v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.*,  
786 F2d 928 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) (citing *Hunter v. United Van Lines*,  
746 F.2d 635 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 474 U.S. 863,  
106 S. Ct. 180, 88 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1985) ..... 41, 45

*Yusefzadeh v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP*,  
365 F.3d 1244 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 49

*Zbranek v. Hofheinz,*

727 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Texas 1989) ..... 50

*Zell v. InterCapital Income Securities, Inc.,*

675 F.2d 1041 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 65

**STATUTES**

California Corporations Code § 800 ..... 4, 71, 72

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1) ..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23.1 ..... 38-39, 67, 68

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56 ..... passim

8 Del. C. § 262 ..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78bb ..... 1, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 5, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1446 ..... 6, 36, 46, 64

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles A. Wright et al.,

*Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 2741 (3d Ed. 1998) . . . . . 67

Erwin Chemerinsky,

*Federal Jurisdiction*, § 11.21 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2003) . . . . . 53

Faith Stelman,

*Going Private at the Intersection of the Market and the Law*,

*ABA Business Lawyer*, May 2007 . . . . . 7, 13

Guhan Subramanian,

*Fixing Freezeouts*, 115 *Yale L.J.* 2, 31 (2005) . . . . . 6

Ronald J. Gilson & Jeffrey N. Gordon,

*Controlling Shareholders*, 152 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 785 (2003) . . . . . 6

Schwarzer, Tashima and Wagstaffe,

*Cal. Prac. Guide Fed. Civ. Pro. Before Trial*, (2006) . . . . . 44, 45, 49, 64
